## **HOUSE BILL 478**

CHAPTER \_\_\_\_

1996 Regular Session

J2
HB 257/95 - ENV

By: Delegate Barve Delegates Barve, Morhaim, and Hubbard
Introduced and read first time: January 31, 1996
Assigned to: Environmental Matters

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments
House action: Adopted
Read second time: March 5, 1996

1 AN ACT concerning

**Unofficial Copy** 

## 2 Health Occupation Boards - Code of Conduct for Board Members

- 3 FOR the purpose of requiring that the Attorney General or the Attorney General's
- 4 designee and the Executive Director of the State Ethics Commission or the
- 5 Executive Director's designee develop a <u>proposed</u> code of conduct forthe members
- 6 of health occupation boards and their designated investigators; and report to certain
- 7 committees of the General Assembly before a certain date; and generally relating to
- 8 certain activities of members of health occupation boards.
- 9 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 10 MARYLAND, That the Attorney General or the Attorney General's designee and the
- 11 Executive Director of the State Ethics Commission or the Executive Director's designee,
- 12 in consultation with the health occupation boards, shall develop a proposed code of
- 13 conduct for board members and their designated investigators and shall report to the
- 14 House Environmental Matters Committee and the Senate Economic and Environmental
- 15 Affairs Committee on or before July 1, 1997, in accordance with § 2-1312 of the State
- 16 Government Article, with their proposed code of conduct.
- 17 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 18 October 1, 1996.